Notwithstanding the economic and political uncertainties facing us in many markets in 2025, under the leadership of our new
CEO, Peter Molloy and our strengthened Board and management team, I look forward to 2025 with cautious optimism.

Stephen Hemsley

Executive Chairman

26 March 2025

OPERATIONAL REVIEW

I am pleased to be providing my first Operational Review since being appointed CEO in October 2024 and for more of an
introduction, please click on the link. The focus of my Operational Review is the financial and business performance from
System sales to Adjusted EBITDA.

Divisional performance

The Group's results for the year ended 31 December 2024 comprise a full-year contribution from all divisions. The comparative
results for the prior year include just over eight months of contribution from Pirtek, which was acquired on 20 April 2023.
Where reference is made to like-for-like or proforma results, this will compare 2024 with 2023 as if Pirtek had been owned for the
full 2023 year.

The Group's divisional trading results may be summarised as follows:

Year to 31 December 2024:

 Pirtek

Water &
Waste

Services
Filta
Intl B2C Azura

Inter-
company

elimination

2024

 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000
System sales 183,582 110,270 97,826 25,972 808  418,458
Statutory revenue 63,913 46,054 25,597 5,752 808 (2,918) 139,206
Cost of sales (22,010) (19,661) (15,691) (1,001) (0) 2,476 (55,887)
Gross profit 41,903 26,393 9,906 4,751 808 (442) 83,319
GP% 66% 57% 39% 83% 100% 15% 60%
Administrative expenses (21,978) (15,282) (3,913) (2,546) (764) 442 (44,041)
Divisional EBITDA 19,925 11,111 5,993 2,205 44 - 39,278
Group Overheads - - - - - - (4,157)
Adjusted EBITDA - - - - - - 35,121
Adjusted EBITDA/
System sales 8.4%

Year to 31 December 2023:

 Pirtek

Water &
Waste

Services Filta Int'l B2C Azura

Inter-
company

elimination 2023
 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000
System sales 125,976 106,661 90,482 26,189 745  350,053
Statutory revenue 43,774 46,807 27,117 6,106 745 (3,530) 121,019
Cost of sales (16,174) (21,247) (17,349) (1,207) (0) 3,187 (52,790)
Gross profit 27,600 25,560 9,768 4,899 745 (343) 68,229
GP% 63% 55% 36% 80% 100% 10% 56%
Administrative expenses (14,097) (14,690) (3,671) (2,583) (531) 343 (35,229)
Divisional EBITDA 13,503 10,870 6,097 2,316 214 - 33,000
Group Overheads - - - - - - (2,847)
Adjusted EBITDA - - - - - - 30,153
Adjusted EBITDA/
System sales 8.6%

System sales are a KPI of the Group and are considered a good indicator of Group performance as it allows total sales to end
customers to be visible on a comparable basis across all businesses within the Group as they comprise the underlying sales of
our franchisees and the statutory revenue of our Direct Labour Operations ("DLO"). System sales increased by 20% to £418.5m
in the period (2023: £350.1m), and by 4% on a like-for-like basis. Although the rate of System sales growth was slower in 2024

[…]

impact of including all leases is to increase revenue by £0.0m, adjusted EBITDA by £0.2m, and profit before tax in the
year ended 31 December 2023 by £0.0m. In the Consolidated Statement of Financial Position this adjustment increases
Right of use assets by £0.9m, with an equivalent increase in Obligations under leases. In the Consolidated Statement
of Cashflows the impact is a decrease in profit of £0.0m, a £0.2m increase in operating cashflows before movements in
working capital, and a £0.2m increase in net cash absorbed from financing activities. This affects Note 2a, 2b and 2c.

6.   Within the Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income impairment loss arising from expected credit losses on
trade receivables has been reclassified to be an administrative expense rather than an adjusting item.  As such, this
reduces adjusted EBITDA in the year ended 31 December 2023 by £0.1m, but has no impact on Gross Profit or
Operating Profit.  This affects Note 2a.

2a Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income (restated)
For the year ended 31 December 2023

Restatement
number As previously

reported 31
December 2023

Correction of
errors

(Restated) 31
December 2023

 £'000 £'000 £'000
Revenue 1,2,3,4,5 121,265 (246) 121,019

Revenue 1,2,3,4,5 121,265 (246) 121,019
Cost of sales 2,3,4 (50,060) (2,730) (52,790)
Gross profit  71,205 (2,976) 68,229
Adjusted earnings before interest, tax, depreciation,
amortisation, share-based payments, impairment loss
& non-recurring items ("Adjusted EBITDA")

 30,101 52 30,153

Depreciation 5 (3,492) (181) (3,673)
Amortisation of software  (925) - (925)
Amortisation of acquired intangibles  (7,718) - (7,718)
Impairment loss 6 (96) 96 -
Share-based payment expense  (838) - (838)
Non-recurring items  (6,159) - (6,159)
Total administrative expenses  (60,332) 3,039 (57,293)
Net impairment losses on financial assets 6 - (96) (96)
Operating profit  10,873 (33) 10,840
Foreign exchange losses  (146) - (146)
Finance expense 5 (5,711) (23) (5,734)
Profit before tax  5,016 (56) 4,960
Tax expense 5 (1,979) 6 (1,973)
Profit for the year attributable to equity holders
of the Parent Company

 3,037 (50) 2,987

Other comprehensive (expense)/income
Actuarial gains  63 - 63
Exchange differences on translation of foreign
operations

 (131) - (131)

Total comprehensive income attributable to
equity holders of the Parent Company

 2,969 (49) 2,919

Earnings per share
Basic  1.75p (0.02p) 1.73p
Diluted  1.73p (0.03p) 1.70p

2b Consolidated Statement of Financial Position (restated)

Restatement
number

As previously
reported 31

December 2023
Correction of

errors

 As at 31
December 2023

(restated)

As previously
reported 1

January 2023
Correction of

errors

 As at 1
January

2023
(restated)

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000
Assets

Non-current assets
Intangible assets 305,328 - 305,328 84,664 - 84,664
Property, plant and equipment 4,418 - 4,418 3,208 - 3,208
Right-of-use assets 5 8,404 934 9,338 2,568 - 2,568
Contract acquisition costs 427 - 427 402 - 402
Trade and other receivables 641 - 641 811 - 811
Total non-current assets 319,218 934 320,152 91,653 - 91,653

Assets in disposal groups classified as held for
sale -

-
- 5,455

-
5,455

Current assets
Inventories 7,062 - 7,062 1,989 - 1,989
Trade and other receivables 1,5 42,701 (1,701) 41,000 24,991 (1,506) 23,485
Contract acquisition costs 79 - 79 92 - 92
Current tax asset 1,104 - 1,104 220 - 220
Cash and cash equivalents 12,278 - 12,278 10,935 - 10,935

Total current assets 63,224
   (1,701)

61,523 38,227
(1,506)

36,721
Total assets 382,442 (767) 381,675 135,335 (1,506) 133,829
Liabilities
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 1,5 34,746 (1,388) 33,358 20,778 (1,199) 19,579
Loans and borrowings 9,251 - 9,251 - - -
Obligations under leases 2,617 245 2,862 831 - 831
Deferred income 1,318 - 1,318 873 - 873
Current tax liability 603 - 603 - - -
Total current liabilities 48,535 (1,143) 47,392 22,482 (1,199) 21,283

Liabilities directly associated with assets in
Disposal groups classified as held for sale - - - 2,561 - 2,561

Non-current liabilities
Loans and borrowings 76,908 - 76,908 - - -
Obligations under leases 5 5,787 739 6,526 1,626 - 1,626
Deferred income 2,894 - 2,894 1,848 - 1,848
Contingent consideration - - - - - -
Deferred tax liability 5 33,925 (6) 33,919 4,134 - 4,134
Total non-current liabilities 119,514 733 120,247 7,608 - 7,608
Total liabilities 168,049 (410) 167,639 32,651 (1,199) 31,452
Total net assets 214,393 (357) 214,036 102,684 (307) 102,377
Issued capital and reserves attributable to
owners of the Company
Share capital 969 - 969 652 - 652
Share premium 131,131 - 131,131 37,293 - 37,293
Share-based payment reserve 1,936 - 1,936 1,217 - 1,217
Merger reserve 69,754 - 69,754 52,212 - 52,212

Translation reserve 24 - 24 155 - 155
EBT reserve (2,679) - (2,679) (2,871) - (2,871)
Retained earnings 1,5 13,258 (357) 12,901 14,026 (307) 13,719
Total equity attributable to equity holders 214,393 (357) 214,036 102,684 (307) 102,377
As at 1 January 2023 and 31 December 2023

2c Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows (Restated)
For the year ended 31 December 2023

As previously
reported

31 December
2023

Correction of
errors(Restated) 31

December
2023

Restatement
number £'000 £'000 £'000

Cash flows from operating activities
Profit for the year 1,5 3,037 (50) 2,987
Adjustments for:
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 5 1,066 - 1,066
Depreciation of right-of-use assets 2,427 181 2,608
Amortisation of software & other intangibles 925 - 925
Amortisation of acquired intangibles 7,718 - 7,718
Non-recurring costs 786 - 786
Share-based payment expense 838 - 838
Gain on disposal of PPE (54) (1)

(55)
Finance expense 5 5,711 23 5,734
Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations 76 - 76
Tax expense 5 1,979 (6) 1,973

Operating cash flow before movements in working capital 24,509
147

24,656
(Increase) in trade and other receivables 1 (3,767) 176 (3,591)
(Increase)/decrease in inventories 338 - 338
Increase/(decrease) in trade and other payables 1 3,368 (113) 3,255
Cash generated/(absorbed) from operations 24,448 210 24,658
Corporation taxes paid (4,498) - (4,498)
Net cash generated from operating activities 19,950 210 20,160
Cash flows from investing activities
Purchases of property, plant and equipment (1,183) - (1,183)
Proceeds from the sale of property, plant and equipment 251 - 251
Purchase of software (1,350) - (1,350)
Purchase of Intellectual Property (522) - (522)
Loans to franchisees (149) - (149)
Loans to franchisees repaid 412 - 412

Acquisition of subsidiaries including costs, net of cash acquired (48,894)
-

(48,894)
Net cash used in investing activities (51,435) - (51,435)
Cash flows from financing activities
Bank loans - received 100,012 - 100,012
Bank loans - repaid (62,097) - (62,097)
Loan notes - repaid (29,155) - (29,155)
Preference shares - repaid (58,520) - (58,520)
Capital element of lease liability repaid 5 (2,362) (187) (2,549)
Interest paid - bank and other loan (5,374) - (5,374)
Interest paid - leases 5 (325) (23) (348)
Proceed from issue of shares 94,106 - 94,106
Proceeds from sale/(purchase) of shares by the Employee Benefit
Trust 192

-
192

Dividends paid (3,371) - (3,371)
Net cash generated/(absorbed) from financing activities  33,106 (210) 32,896
Net increase/(decreased) in cash and cash equivalents  1,621 - 1,621
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year  10,935 - 10,935
Exchange differences on cash and cash equivalents  (278) - (278)
Cash and cash equivalents at end of year  12,278 - 12,278

3 OPERATING SEGMENTS

The Group's operating segments are determined based on the Group's internal reporting to the Chief Operating Decision Maker
("CODM"). The CODM has been determined to be the Chief Executive Officer, with support from the Board of Directors, as the
function primarily responsible for the allocation of resources to segments and assessment of performance of the segments. The
business is organised along the lines of our Pirtek, Water & Waste Services, Filta International and B2C businesses.

Therefore, the Board has determined that we have six different operating segments:

·   Pirtek Europe, the franchise and direct labour operations of Pirtek across eight European countries;